
Chief Executive  
Ian Davidson 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk
Minicom: 01255 475566

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

LICENSING AND REGISTRATION COMMITTEE

DATE: Wednesday 5 October 2016

TIME: 7.30 pm

VENUE: Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Thorpe Road, Weeley, CO16 9AJ

MEMBERSHIP:

Councillor Cossens (Chairman)
Councillor Callender (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Amos
Councillor B Brown
Councillor M Brown
Councillor Bucke
Councillor V Guglielmi
Councillor J Henderson

Councillor Porter
Councillor Raby
Councillor Skeels (Jnr)
Councillor Watson
Councillor White
Councillor Whitmore
Councillor Winfield

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press.

Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website 
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days 
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within 
five working days of the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or 
on disc, tape, or in other languages.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact 
Katie Sullivan on 01255 686585

DATE OF PUBLICATION: MONDAY 26 SEPTEMBER 2016

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/


AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 
from Members.

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting 

To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Committee, held on Wednesday 28 September 2016. (Minutes to follow)

3 Declarations of Interest 

Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, or other interest, 
and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda.

4 Report of the Corporate Director (Operational Services)

 A.1 - Cessation of the Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency (DVSA) Taxi Driver 
Assessments and how this will affect applicants for new Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire drivers licences in Tendring (Pages 1 - 38)

The Committee is asked to consider its agreement for the Licensing Service to find 
suitable alternative providers to carry out an equivalent to the Driver, Vehicle and 
Standards Agency (DVSA) Taxi Driver Assessment course which is being ended by 
the DVSA as from the 31 December 2016. 

5 Report of the Corporate Director (Operational Services)

 A.2 - Change of supplier for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licence 
Brackets and Plates and other miscellaneous related vehicle and driver supplies 
(Pages 39 - 44)

The Committee is asked to approve a change of supplier for Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicle Licence Plates and holding brackets and other miscellaneous 
vehicle and driver supplies. 



Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Licensing and Registration Committee is to be held in 
the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Thorpe Road, Weeley, CO16 9AJ  at 7.30 pm on 
Wednesday 18 January 2017.

Information for Visitors

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting.  In the event of an alarm sounding, please 
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the 
building.

Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the 
building and direct you to the assembly point

Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member 
of staff.

Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated.



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing and Registration Committee 

5 October 2016 

Report of Corporate Director (Operational Services) 

A.1 Report on cessation of Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency (DVSA) Taxi 
Driver Assessments and how this will affect applicants for new Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire drivers licences in Tendring.   

Report prepared by Simon Harvey 

PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

The Licensing and Registration Committee is asked to consider its agreement for the 
Licensing Service to find suitable alternative providers to carry out an equivalent to the 
Driver, Vehicle and Standards Agency (DVSA) Taxi Driver Assessment course which is 
being ended by the DVSA as from the 31 December 2016. The reason that it is 
necessary to do so, is that the requirement to pass a DVSA Taxi Drivers Assessment 
is part of the Council’s policies in relation to hackney carriage and private hire drivers 
that all new applicants for hackney carriage and private hire drivers licences must pass 
a DVSA Taxi Drivers Assessment as a prerequisite to being granted a drivers licence 
in the Tendring District.   

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 The Council’s policy requirement that all new applicants for hackney
carriage/private hire drivers licences in the Tendring District must pass a DVSA
Taxi Drivers Assessment was reaffirmed by Members of the Licensing
Committee at their meeting of the 16 December 2014.

 The requirement that all new applicants for hackney carriage/private hire driver’s
licences must pass the DVSA Taxi Drivers Assessment before being granted a
driver’s licence is part of a number of prerequisites for the grant of such a
licence in Tendring and which includes Passenger Assisted Training and driver
suitability and knowledge tests.

 All of these requirements including the DVSA Taxi Drivers Assessment were
introduced by the Licensing Committee in consultation with the local taxi and
private hire trades in order to maintain and improve the standards of driver and
passenger safety in Tendring, along with encouraging applicants to regard taxi
driving as a professional long term occupation in Tendring and one which can
provide high standards of customer safety and care for fare paying passengers
and in return give  long term employment and income for the drivers
themselves.

 This overall ethos may have been put in jeopardy by the very recent
announcement from the DVSA that they will be ceasing all Taxi Driver
Assessments as from the 31 December 2016 because the demand for these
tests is outstripping the DVSA’s capacity to meet that demand. They have
advised that they do not have enough test examiners and need to prioritise their
resources to reduce waiting times for those waiting to take ordinary car tests.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 The Licensing and Registration Committee will therefore need to determine 
whether they wish its Licensing officers to find alternative service providers that 
will offer an equivalent taxi driver assessment at a comparable price for all new 
applicants in our District, or whether they wish to remove the requirement for 
this test from the Council’s policy in regards to the grant of a hackney 
carriage/private hire drivers for all new applicants in our District.     

 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
It is recommended that the Licensing and Registration Committee agree the 
following actions: 
 

1) Continue requiring all new applicants for Tendring Council hackney 
carriage and private hire drivers licences to take and pass a Taxi Drivers 
Assessment equivalent to the standard required by the DVSA Taxi Drivers 
Assessment 

2) Allow new applicants for Tendring Council hackney carriage and private 
hire drivers licences the flexibility to choose the service provider for a 
DVSA standard taxi driver assessment that suits their needs on locality 
and price of the test. 

3) Continue to reserve the right to require existing Tendring Council licensed 
hackney carriage and private hire drivers to take and pass a DVSA taxi 
drivers assessment should it be deemed necessary by the Committee to 
do for remedial purposes.   

 

 
PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 

 

DELIVERING PRIORITIES 

 
The Council’s policy to require all new applicants to take and pass a Taxi Driving 
Assessment as well a
[...]
s APPENDIX 2. 
 
The requirement that all new applicants for hackney carriage/private hire driver’s 
licences must pass the DVSA Taxi Drivers Assessment before being granted a driver’s 
licence is part of a number of pre-requisites for the grant of such a licence in Tendring 

Page 4



 

 

and which includes Passenger Assisted Training and driver suitability and knowledge 
tests. Again these pre-requisites have been in place for a number of years and were 
reviewed and affirmed by Members of the Licensing Committee at their meeting of the 
16 December 2014.  
 
All of these requirements including the DVSA Taxi Drivers Assessment were 
introduced by the Council and approved by its relevant Licensing Committee in 
consultation with the local taxi and private hire trades in order to maintain and improve 
the standards of driver and passenger safety in Tendring, along with encouraging 
applicants to regard taxi driving as a skilled and professional long term occupation in 
Tendring and one which can provide high standards of customer safety and care for 
fare paying passengers and in return gives high value employment and long term 
income for the drivers themselves. 
 
DfT Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing Best Practice Guidance 
 
The following extract is taken from the Department for Transports Taxi and Private Hire 
Vehicle Licensing Best Practice Guidance issued in March 2010. 
 
Driving Proficiency  
 
70. Many local authorities rely on the standard car driving licence as evidence of 
driving proficiency. Others require some further driving test to be taken. Local 
authorities will want to consider carefully whether this produces benefits which are 
commensurate with the costs involved for would-be drivers, the costs being in terms of 
both money and broader obstacles to entry to the trade. However, they will note that 
the Driving Standards Agency provides a driving assessment specifically designed for 
taxis.  
 
This guidance is advisory best practice only for local authorities and is not binding but 
draws attention however to the fact that the DVSA provides a driving assessment 
specifically for taxi drivers. 
 
The Licensing manager believes that requiring all new applicants to take and pass a 
taxi driver assessment to be a reasonable and proportionate requirement which helps 
to sustain and promote taxi and private hire driver and passenger safety and 
passenger care and comfort in Tendring. It also helps applicants to regard taxi driving 
as a professional long term occupation in Tendring and one which should provide high 
standards of customer safety and care for fare paying passengers and in return it can 
also provide the drivers themselves with high value employment and long term income. 
In response to the DfT’s guidance shown above, the Licensing manager also believes 
that these long term benefits are commensurate to the cost incurred by new applicants 
to take and pass the taxi driver assessment. The Committee have also previously 
taken this view when determining that all new applicants for taxi and private hire 
driver’s licences in Tendring must take and pass a DVSA taxi driver’s assessment.  
 

 

CURRENT POSITION 

The DVSA have written to all Local Authorities on the 31 August 2016 to advise them 
that it is withdrawing its Taxi Driver Assessment with effect from the 31 December 
2016. There was no prior warning or consultation with Local Authorities over this 
withdrawal. See letter attached to this report as APPENDIX 3.  

Page 5



 

 

 
It has advised that it is withdrawing this test because of the examiner resource needed 
to run the assessment and the pressure on the DVSA to reduce waiting times for 
persons taking ordinary car tests. 
 
The notice period that the DVSA has given to Local Authorities may have seemed like 
a reasonable lead in time to them, but in reality it has left a significant number of 
Council’s locally in Essex and further afield nationally with a problem in this regard for 
their new hackney carriage and private hire driver applications. Particularly given that 
in many areas, it is understood that DVSA test centres have already stopped taking 
any new bookings for taxi driver assessments pretty much with immediate effect 
following the sending of their letter of the 31 August. Nationally new applicants are also 
reporting to Council’s that where they have been able to book a test they are being 
offered places a considerable distance away from their local test centre area.  
 
The Licensing Manager along with over seventy of his opposite numbers in Essex and 
nationally have written to the Local Government Association (LGA) to highlight this 
problem and also to seek the LGA’s assistance to intercede with the Department for 
Transport (DfT) and  also the DVSA itself to see if the period of notice for withdrawing 
the taxi driver assessment can be extended, perhaps to the end of the financial year in 
order that persons who currently have an application pending can have their test 
honoured. It has been pointed out to the LGA that no prior warning or consultation was 
offered to Local Authorities by the DVSA before sending its letter of the 31 August.  
 
The LGA are raising this matter with the DfT and the DVSA on behalf of all Local 
Authorities and applicants affected, but it seems unlikely that there will be a change of 
heart given the pressures on the DVSA to reduce waiting times for persons taking 
ordinary car tests.  
 
Therefore if the Licensing and Registration Committee wish to ensure that all new 
applicants for hackney carriage and private hire driver licences in our area continue 
take and pass a taxi drivers assessment and which helps sustain and promote 
passenger and driver safety and comfort in Tendring in a positive way, it is imperative 
that we find a suitable alternative service provider to the DVSA as soon as it is 
practically possible.   
 
The Licensing manager therefore requests that the Licensing and Registration 
Committee continues to require all applicants for new hackney carriage and private 
hire driver licences to take and pass a suitable taxi driver assessment and also 
continues to reserve the right to require an existing Tendring licensed driver to do so if 
it became necessary for remedial purposes.  
 
Initial enquiries have shown that there are a small number of alternative service 
providers who carry out taxi driver assessments that are equivalent to the DVSA taxi 
driver assessment and who will carry them out for a very similar price to the DVSA 
which is in the region of £80 to £90 on weekdays and on evenings and weekends in 
the region of £96 to £100.  
 
Of the three alternative companies/organisations researched so far, an organisation 
called the Blue Lamp Trust seems to offer a reasonable equivalent service and 
assessment to the current DVSA taxi driver assessment. 
 

Page 6



 

 

The Blue Lamp Trust 
 
The Blue Lamp Trust is a charitable organisation based in Eastleigh in Hampshire and 
has its offices within the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Services Headquarters. It was set 
up a number of years ago principally to promote driver education and training and it 
also works closely with Hampshire Constabulary, Hampshire County Council and a 
number of local authority partners in that area to reduce crime and support victims of 
crime and incidents of fire in the County.  
 
Initial approaches to the Blue Lamp Trust indicate that they already carry out taxi driver 
assessments in their area for a number of local authorities and are able and willing to 
offer taxi driver assessments within our area for a cost that will be in the region of £87 
including VAT which is a comparable cost to the current DVSA taxi drivers 
assessment. They have been carrying out taxi driver assessments for over five years.  
 
For every test booked with them by drivers from authorities outside of Hampshire they 
rebate £7 per test as a grant back to the local
[...]
the Committee for the remainder of the 
municipal year 
 
On being put to the vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Coley be elected the Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the 
remainder of the municipal year. 

 
 The Chairman paid tribute to the work of Councillor Fawcett during his term of office as 

Chairman of the Committee. 
 
19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
 An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Shearing. 
 
20. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on Thursday 29 July 2014 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

Page 9



 
 
Licensing Committee       16 December 2014  

 

 
21.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were none. 
 
22. MINUTES – LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
  The Committee received and noted, for information only, the minutes of the meeting of the 

Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee held on 12 August 2014.  
 
23. MINUTES - PREMISES/PERSONAL SUB-COMMITTEE ‘A’ 
 
  The Committee received and noted, for information only, the minutes of the meetings of 

the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee ‘A’ held on 30 October 2014.  
 
24. MINUTES – PREMISES/PERSONAL SUB-COMMITTEE ‘B’ 
 

The Committee received and noted, for information only, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee ‘B’ held on 26 November 2014. 

 
25. LICENSING ACT 2003 – APPLICATIONS APPROVED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 
  The Committee noted the contents of a report on Premises Licence/Club Premises 

Certificate and Personal Licence applications, which had been approved under Delegated 
Powers, during the period 9 April 2014 to 1 December 2014, which report was submitted 
for information only. 

 
26. REVIEW OF TENDRING DISTRICT COUNCIL’S HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 

HIRE DRIVER ENHANCED KNOWLEDGE TEST   
  

The Committee reviewed the current Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers’ Licence 
enhanced
[...]



The Driving Standards Agency
recognises and values its
customers. We will treat all our
customers with respect, and
deliver our services in an
objective, polite and fair way.

www.businesslink.gov.uk/transport © Crown Copyright 2008

Booking practical taxi assessments 

Website:
www.businesslink.gov.uk/transport

Phone: 0300 200 1122

Minicom: 0300 200 1166

Driving Standards Agency

PO Box 280

Newcastle Upon Tyne  

NE99 1FP  

Customer enquiry unit

Email: customer.services@dsa.gsi.gov.uk 

Phone: 0300 200 1122 

Fax: 0300 200 1155 

Driving Standards Agency

PO Box 280

Newcastle Upon Tyne  

NE99 1FP 

Information about Customer service and 

Eco Safe driving can be obtained from

www.dsa.gov.uk

Useful Contacts

Page 36



Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing and Registration Committee  
 

5 October 2016  
 

Report of Corporate Director (Operational Services) 
 
 

A.2 Report recommending change of supplier for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicle Licence Brackets and Plates and other miscellaneous related 
vehicle and driver supplies.   

  
Report prepared by Simon Harvey 
 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 

 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
The Licensing and Registration Committee is asked to approve a change of supplier 
for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licence Plates and holding brackets 
and other miscellaneous vehicle and driver supplies. 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

 The Licensing Team is always looking for ways to provide the best value service 
to its customers and one of the means to do this is to regularly scrutinise the 
cost, quality and suitability of supplies that it purchases. 

 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles are required to display vehicle 
licence plates as part of the legislation that controls the licensing of these 
vehicles and also the conditions of vehicle licence. 

 These plates and holding brackets are purchased and paid for as part of the 
Council’s vehicle licence fees.  

 The team have used the same bracket and licence plate supplier for a number 
of years, but have now been able to source an alternative provider, MOGO, who 
is offering what the team in its experience and opinion considers to be a better 
quality product, but at an overall cheaper price. The saving is not especially 
significant however, but bearing in mind that a better quality product is being 
supplied at an overall cheaper price, it is a change worth making. 

 Currently our plates can wear quite badly and the poly carbon material used to 
make the plates has been of flimsy quality and which have often allowed dirt to 
seep through the protective cover to the plate itself.  

 Tendring District Council hackney carriage and private hire vehicle licence 
plates have a licence expiry date printed on them, along with the make, model 
and colour of the vehicle and number of passengers it can carry.  

 It is therefore imperative for passenger safety that the expiry date along with all 
of the other details held on the plate are clear and easily readable so that 
passengers can be assured that they are getting into a fully licensed vehicle and 
also that enforcement agencies such as the Police know that a vehicle is 
correctly and legitimately licensed. This is the primary reason for proposing a 
change of licence plate supplier and bracket and plate design. 

 The proposed new MOGO plates are much sharper, clearer and distinctive. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



They are harder wearing and also can be printed to include the Council’s 
Corporate colour making them far more unique and distinguishing as Tendring 
Taxis and also carry a distinctive hologram on them which makes plate 
falsification impossible. 

 The brackets that hold the licence plates are also designed to fit neatly and 
securely underneath the vehicles registration plate.  

 The ongoing savings made after the first year purchase of brackets and plates 
for renewal and first time applicants for vehicle licences will assist in helping to 
keep our overall costs down to the taxi and private trades in respect to vehicle 
licences. 

 Council’s in Essex such as Thurrock and Brentwood have also changed the 
supply of their hackney carriage and private hire vehicle bracket and licence 
plate over to MOGO.     

 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
The Licensing and Regulation Committee is recommended to agree to the 
following actions: 
 

1) That the Licensing Team will change its supplier for hackney carriage and 
private hire vehicle licence plates and brackets and other miscellaneous 
related vehicle and driver supplies to MOGO once existing plate supplies 
have been used; and;  

2) That prior to any final change, the Licensing Team conducts a short 
consultation exercise with the taxi and private hire trades including the 
Tendring District Taxi Association (TDTA) to ensure that they are in 
support of the change in supplier and in support of the new design for 
brackets and plates; and; 

3) If this consultation proves positive then suppliers will be changed, but if 
not the matter will be reported back to the Committee for a final decision. 

 

 
PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 

 

DELIVERING PRIORITIES 

 
The proposed change to Council’s hackney carriage and private hire vehicle licence 
plate suppliers provide a better product at a cheaper price links into and supports the 
Council’s Corporate Plan for 2016 – 2020 under the following criteria: 
 
Community Leadership- Employment and Enjoyment 

 Support business growth 
 
 

 

FINANCE, OTHER RESOURCES AND RISK 

 
Finance and other resources 
 
This proposed change of plate suppliers is self financing and will save costs against 

Page 40



vehicle fees in the region of £400 in the second year and which will continue to be 
saved in subsequent years after the initial purchase of the brackets and licence plates 
in the first year. It will also provide licence holders with a superior product. The amount 
spent on the pu
[...]
t. The plates and brackets are paid for from the 
vehicle licence fees. 
 
We have used the same supplier for our vehicle brackets and licence plates for a 
number of years, but the plates have, in the licensing team’s opinion, deteriorated in 
terms of quality, durability and clarity in recent times.   
 

 

CURRENT POSITION 

 
The Licensing Team is always looking for ways to provide the best value service to its 
customers and one of the means to do this is to regularly scrutinise the cost and quality 
of supplies that it purchases. 
 
 
The team have used the same licence plate supplier for a number of years, but have 
now been able to source an alternative provider, MOGO, who is offering what the team 
in its experience and opinion considers to be a better quality product for both bracket 
and licence plate,  but which can be supplied however at an overall cheaper price. The 
saving is not especially significant or substantial, but bearing in mind that a better 
quality product is being supplied at an overall cheaper price, it is a change worth 
making. 
 
The net saving after purchase of new brackets and plates is in the region of £400 in the 
second year after purchase and from there on around £400 per year as an ongoing 
saving.  
 
This is not a substantial or significant saving, but the primary benefit from the change 
of bracket and plate supplier over to MOGO is that the Council, the taxi trade and their 
passengers will be getting a superior product that is more durable and is much 
sharper, clearer and distinctive as a vehicle licence plate.  
 
The plates are harder wearing and also can be printed to include the Council’s 
Corporate colour making them far more unique and distinguishing as Tendring Taxis 
and also will carry a distinctive hologram on them which makes plate falsification 
impossible. This is a much better safety feature for passengers and enforcement 
agencies.  
  
Examples of the new design for hackney carriage and private hire vehicle licence 
plates and holding brackets will be available for the Committee to view at their meeting 

Page 43



on the 5 October.  
 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR THE DECISION 

 
Comparison costs for plate suppliers. 
 

 

APPENDICES 

 
 

 
 

Page 44


	Agenda
	4 Report of the Corporate Director (Operational Services) - A.1 - Cessation of the Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency (DVSA) Taxi Driver Assessments and how this will affect applicants for new Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers licences in Tendring
	APPENDIX 1 - Minutes of Licensing Committee 16.12.2014
	APPENDIX 2 -DVSA Taxi & Private Hire Drivers Test
	APPENDIX 3- DVSA Letter 31 August 2016

	5 Report of the Corporate Director (Operational Services) - A.2 - Change of supplier for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licence Brackets and Plates and other miscellaneous related vehicle and driver supplies.





Minutes of the meeting

Licensing and Registration Committee

5 October 2016

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGISTRATION
COMMITTEE,
HELD ON WEDNESDAY 5 OCTOBER 2016 AT 7.30 PM
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY
Present:
In Attendance:

10.

Councillors Cossens (Chairman), Amos, Bray, B Brown, M Brown,
Bucke, V Guglielmi, J Henderson, Watson, White and Whitmore
Simon Harvey (Licensing Officer), Linda Trembath (Senior Solicitor)
(Litigation and Governance), Ian Ford (Committee Services
Manager) and Michael Cook (Licensing Assistant)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Callender, Porter, Raby
(with Councillor Bray substituting), M J Skeels and Winfield.

11.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the special meeting of the Committee held on Wednesday 28 September
2016 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

12.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

13.

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) - A.1 CESSATION OF THE DRIVER AND VEHICLE STANDARDS AGENCY (DVSA) TAXI
DRIVER ASSESSMENTS AND HOW THIS WILL AFFECT APPLICANTS FOR NEW
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCES IN TENDRING
The Committee had before it a report which sought its agreement for the Licensing
Section to find suitable alternative providers to carry out an equivalent to the Driver,
Vehicle and Standards Agency (DVSA) Taxi Driver Assessment course which was to
cease as of 31 December 2016.
The Committee recalled that, at its meeting held on 16 December 2014, it had
reaffirmed the Council’s policy requirement that all new applicants for a Hackney
Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence must pass a DVSA Taxi Drivers Assessment.
This was one of a number of prerequisites for the grant of such a licence including the
Passenger Assisted Training and driver suitability and knowledge tests.
The Committee, in consultation with the local taxi and private hire trades, had introduced
all of those prerequisites in order to maintain and improve the standards of driver and
passenger safety and encourage applicants to regard taxi driving as a professional longterm occupation in Tendring.
It was felt that this ethos could be put in jeopardy by the DVSA’s announcement on 31
August 2016 that they would be ceasing all Taxi Driver Assessments as from 31
December 2016 as the demand for those tests was outstripping the DVSA’s capacity to
meet that demand. The DVSA had advised Licensing Authorities, in a letter dated 31
August 2016, that they did not have enough test examiners and needed to prioritise
their resources to reduce waiting times for those waiting to take ordinary driver’s licence

Licensing and Registration Committee

5 October 2016

tests. Indeed, the Licensing Manager reported anecdotal evidence that many DVSA test
centres had already stopped taking any new bookings for taxi driver assessments.
In an effort to enable the Council to continue with its policy of a mandatory taxi drivers
assessment the Licensing Manager had sought out alternative service providers. Three
alternative companies/organisations had so far come to light namely:
(i)
(ii)
(iii)

The Blue Lamp Trust;
Diamond Advanced Motorists; and
Green Penny.

It was the view of the Licensing Manager that The Blue Lamp Trust best offered a
reasonable equivalent service and assessment to the current DVSA taxi driver
assessment and was also an organisation accredited by the DVSA. Members expressed
their preference that new applicants were given a choice of taxi driver test providers so
that they had flexibility on price and availability but that they must be accredited by the
DVSA and that the test was the same or at an equivalent level. The Licensing Manager
concurred and stated that he was aware of a number of such companies/organisations.
Having considered all of the information and advice given by the Licensing Manager
both in his written report and orally at the meeting, it was moved by Councillor V E
Guglielmi, seconded by Councillor Bray and:RESOLVED that the Committee agrees the following actions namely to:

14.

(a)

continue requiring all new applicants for Tendring District hackney carriage and
private hire drivers’ licences to take and pass a Taxi Drivers Assessment
equivalent to the standard required by the DVSA Taxi Drivers Assessment and
with an accredited company or organisation

(b)

allow new applicants for Tendring District hackney carriage and private hire
drivers’ licences the flexibility to choose the service provider for a DVSA standard
taxi driver assessment that suits their needs on locality and price of the test; and

(c)

continue to reserve the right to require existing Tendring District licensed hackney
carriage and private hire drivers to take and pass a DVSA Taxi Drivers
Assessment should it be deemed necessary by the Committee to do so for
education and/or remedial purposes.

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) - A.2 CHANGE OF SUPPLIER FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE
LICENCE BRACKETS AND PLATES AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS RELATED
VEHICLE AND DRIVER SUPPLIES.
The Committee was aware that Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles were
required to display vehicle licence plates as part of the legislation that controlled the
licensing of those vehicles and also the conditions of the vehicle licence. Those plates
had to have the license expiry date printed on them, together with the make, model and
colour of the vehicle and the number of passengers it was licensed to carry. The plates
and holding brackets were paid for as part of the Council’s vehicle licence fees.

Licensing and Registration Committee

5 October 2016

Members were informed that the Council had used the same bracket and licence plate
supplier for a number of years but currently the plates could wear quite badly and the
poly carbon material used to make the plates was of a flimsy quality which had often
allowed dirt to seep through the protective cover to the plate itself.
The Licensing Manager was therefore proposing a change of supplier at it was felt to be
imperative for passenger safety that the expiry date along with all of the other details on
the plate were clear and easily readable so that passengers could be assured that they
were getting into a legitimately licensed vehicle and that the Police and other
enforcement agencies knew that the vehicle was bona fide.
The Licensing Manager had therefore sourced an alternative provider, MOGO, whose
plates were cheaper and much sharper, clearer and distinctive by design. They were
also considered to be harder wearing and could also be printed to include the Council’s
corporate colour scheme which would help distinguish the vehicle as a Tendring District
Taxi and would also carry a distinctive hologram which would make plate falsification
impossible. Other councils in Essex (such as Thurrock and Brentwood) had already
moved over to MOGO as their supplier.
The Committee was advised that the ongoing savings made after the first year’s
purchase of brackets and plates which, whilst not in any way significant at around £400
in total, would nevertheless assist the Council in minimising its overall costs passed
down to the taxi and private hire trades with respect to vehicle licence fees.
The Committee was shown, and was impressed by, examples of the proposed new style
and design of bracket and plate (including a hologram which made falsification/copying
of a plate impossible) which it was satisfied would enhance passenger safety and
enforcement.
Having discussed the matter, it was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor
V E Guglielmi and:RESOLVED that the Committee agrees to the following action namely that the Council’s
Licensing Section change its supplier for hackney carriage and private hire vehicle
licence plates and brackets and other miscellaneous related vehicle and driver suppliers
to MOGO (with the preferred design being that which incorporated the Tendring District
Council Name and Logo) once existing plate supplies have been used, or from 1
January 2017, whichever is the earlier.

The Meeting was declared closed at 8.02 pm

Chairman

